Appendix I to this circular; and (ii) the audited balance sheet of Pine Cheer as at 30th
September, 2008 as extracted from the accountants’ report thereon set out in Appendix II
to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i)
directly attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition
had been completed on 31st March, 2008 (the “Completion”).

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet has been prepared by the
Directors for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance
Sheet does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that
would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 31st March, 2008, nor
purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 116 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The Group
as at 31st

March,
2008

Pine Cheer
as at 30th

September,
2008 Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 178,543 – 178,543 178,543
Prepaid lease payments of

leasehold land 20,808 – 20,808 20,808
Premium on prepaid lease

payments of leasehold land 114,294 – 114,294 114,294
Available-for-sale investments 94,570 – 94,570 94,570
Interest in properties held for

development 14,745 – 14,745 14,745
Interests in associates 135,503 – 135,503 135,503
Unsecured loans and interest due

from associates 1,077,690 – 1,077,690 1,077,690
Debt portion of convertible bonds 51,120 – 51,120 51,120
Derivatives embedded in

convertible bonds 4,865 – 4,865 4,865
Deposit and expenses paid for

acquisition of a land use right 47,275 – 47,275 47,275

1,739,413 – 1,739,413 1,739,413

Current Assets
Inventories 2,161 – 2,161 2,161
Properties held for sale 252,903 193,837 446,740 171(a) 446,911
Deposit paid for acquisition of

properties held for sale – 15,704 15,704 15,704
Properties under development 240,853 – 240,853 240,853
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 11,957 – 11,957 11,957
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 514,795 – 514,795 514,795
Other loan receivables 243,133 – 243,133 243,133
Prepaid lease payments of

leasehold land 517 – 517 517
Amounts due from associates 2,154 – 2,154 2,154
Unsecured loans and interest due

from related companies 58,251 – 58,251 58,251
Cash held by a solicitor – 323 323 323
Pledged bank deposits 51,818 – 51,818 51,818
Bank balances and cash 243,038 – 243,038 (209,655)(b) 33,383

1,621,580 209,864 1,831,444 1,621,960

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 117 –

The Group
as at 31st

March,
2008

Pine Cheer
as at 30th

September,
2008 Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Current Liabilities
Creditors, deposits and accrued

charges 70,392 82 70,474 70,474
Amounts due to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries 890 – 890 890
Other loan – 20,135 20,135 (20,135)(b) –
Shareholder ’s loan – 189,818 189,818 (189,818)(a) –
Tax payable 13,252 – 13,252 13,252
Convertible note payables – due

within one year 7,284 – 7,284 7,284
Obligations under finance leases –

due within one year 49 – 49 49
Bank and other borrowings – due

within one year 113,996 – 113,996 113,996

205,863 210,035 415,898 205,945

Net current assets (liabilities) 1,415,717 (171) 1,415,546 1,416,015

Total asset less current liabilities 3,155,130 (171) 3,154,959 3,155,428

Non-current Liabilities
Convertible note payables – due

after one year 1,236,559 – 1,236,559 1,236,559
Obligations under finance leases –

due after one year 173 – 173 173
Bank and other borrowings – due

after one year 39,647 – 39,647 39,647
Deferred tax liabilities 28,574 – 28,574 28,574

1,304,953 – 1,304,953 1,304,953

1,850,177 (171) 1,850,006 1,850,475

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 118 –

Note:

(a) The Acquisition relates to acquisition of assets (including properties held for sale with carrying
amount of HK$193,837,000, a deposit paid for the acquisition of properties to be held for sale with
carrying amount of HK$15,704,000 and a shareholder ’s loan of Pine Cheer of HK$189,818,000).
Therefore, the excess of the consideration for the Acquisition over the carrying amount of the net
liabilities of Pine Cheer (excluding the carrying amount of the Sale Loan) of HK$171,000 is
included as part of cost for the acquisition of the properties held for sale.